normalised earnings on capital.

The pro forma profit after tax for the ING businesses being contributed includes
a number of adjustments to eliminate one-off items and to normalise earnings
on capital.

4.5 Pro forma management expenses of the Joint Venture

(A$m)

ANZ 2001 management expenses1 100
ING 2001 management expenses2 259

Pro-forma JV 2001 mangement expenses 359

Notes:
(1) For year ended 30 September 2001
(2) For year ended 31 December 2001

The combined pro forma 2001 management expenses of the Joint Venture is
A$359 million.  Cost synergies created through the Joint Venture are expected
to be approximately 10-15% of this cost base, achieved over a three – four
year period, with the majority achieved by the end of 2004.  It is expected that
the primary sources of cost synergies will arise from the following business
areas: client services, product rationalisation, technology, investment
management fee reduction and general overheads.

 Section 4

33

4.6 Pro forma balance sheet

The following table sets out the pro forma balance sheet for the Joint Venture:

Pro forma Pro forma
ANZ1 ING1,2 Consolidation Pro forma

(A$m) Sep-01 Dec-01 adjustments Consolidated

Investments 4,483 12,771 17,254

Goodwill and other intangibles - 187 525 3 712
Other assets 514 1,973 2,487
Total assets 4,997 14,931 525 20,453

Policy liabilities (4,526) (13,390) (17,916)
Borrowings - (86) (86)
Other creditors and provisions (97) (364) (20) 4 (481)
Total liabilities (4,623) (13,840) (20) (18,483)

Net assets 374 1,091 505 1,970

Notes:
(1) The pro-forma balance sheets of ANZ and ING are the actual balance sheets as at
30 September 2001 and 31 December 2001 respectively, adjusted to include the agreed
level of net assets to be contributed by ANZ and ING
(2) Includes A$960m capital contribution as part of the transaction
(3) Goodwill recognised by ING on acquisition of ANZ businesses (ie. excess of value
   of ANZ over the net assets of ANZ, reduced by the restructuring provision)
(4) Estimated provision for restructuring

 Section 5

34

Section 5

Pro forma financial impact of the Joint Venture on